THURSDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act

Form 2178
1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number

BALTIMORE LTD 05422927

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, London e of our 5083 of 2015

(@) lnser iullname(s) We (a) A D Cadwallader & N A Bennett of Leonard Curbs, One Great Cumberland Place,

and address{es) of Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

adrminsstrator(s)

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b} nsertdate | (1) 9 September 2015

- AL

A D Cadwallader - Joint Adminustrator

Dated ? /Z/ 5

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact mformaton i the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there 1s a query on the form The contact
information that you grve will be wisible to searchers of the

WIH 7LW | 1ol 02075357000

public record

DX Number | DX Exchange

COMPANIED HUUDE

T e

10/09/2015 #166

- - - -

ADMM217B 09-10-03




ADMMCRD 24-08-2010

Please ask for Marc Evans

Our ref L/30/MKE/SBALOG/1040 LEONARD CURTIS
Your ref Q¥ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY
9 September 2015 _

TO ALL CREDITORS

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
Dear Sir(s)/Madam
BALTIMORE LTD (iN ADMINISTRATION)(*the Company”)

1 wrote to all creditors on 3 August 2015 to adwise that N A Bennett and | had been appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 31 July 2015

We are required to call an mitial meeting of creditors at which our Statement of Proposals will be presented, setiing out
the way in which we propose to achieve the purpose of the Administration  This meeting has now been scheduled to
take place at One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW on 25 September 2015 at 12 00 noon

At this meeting creditors will be asked to consider

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Whether or not to establish a Creditors’ Committee

Approving the bass of the Joint Adminustrators’ remuneration and recharge of disbursements
Approving the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration

Approving the automatic discharge from personal liability of the Joint Administrators following completion of the
Admimistration

Enclosed with this letter are the following documents

«  Formal notice of the meeting of creditors (Form 2 20B}
»  Report and Statement of Proposals of the Joint Admintstrators

e A proxy form which must be completed and retumed to me as soon as possible and, in any event, no later than
1200 noon on to enable you or your representative to vote at the meeting of creditors

In order to vote at the meeting you must supply wnitten details of your debt as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appoiniment less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration in respect of it and any adjustment
by way of set-off Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact my office, i wnting
Electrome communications should also include a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of

BALTIMORE LTD M
A DCADWALLADER
Jomt Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Charlered Accountants i England and Wales

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimistraters, who act as agents of the Company without personal hizbility

Laonard Curtis Limned

Campany Number 5639282 (England) Reg Office Tower 12 18/22 Bndge Strest Spinnuinglields Manchester M3 3BZ One Great Cumberland Place
A Cadwallader and A Duncan are kcensed in the UK by the ICAEW London WiH 7LW
N A Bennett 1s icensed in the UK by the IPA

Tel 0207535 7000
www leonardcurtis ¢o uk Fax 020 7723 6059




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

BALTIMORE LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 05422927

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

9 September 2015

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Piace, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtes co uk
Ref LI3O/MKE/SBALO6/1010




Baltimore Ltd — In Admirustration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
4 Recent Trading Resuits and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

1 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability
12 Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 31 July 2015

c Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 31 July 2015 to 9 September 2015

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs
E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 31 July 2015 to 7 September 2015
F Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

G Notice of a Meeting of Creditors
H Extracts from Insolvency Rules 1986

] Proxy

Jont Administrators’ Report
9 September 2015




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

TO

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of N A Bennett and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™)
of Baltmore Lid (“the Company” or “Balttmore”) on 31 July 2015 and now write to present our proposals
(‘the Proposals”) {Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’)

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Jont Administrators
accepting any modifications  If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appointment of the Joint Administrators to cease to have effect, or make any other
Order 1t thinks appropnate

A meeting of creditors (“the initial creditors” meeting™) will be held on 25 September 2015 to consider the
Proposals and may establish a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging
therr duties

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junisdiction of the High Court of Justice, London under
Court reference number 5083 of 2015

The Company's registered office was changed from 14 Bentalls Centre, Colchester Road, Maldon,
Essex CM9 4GD to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following our
appointment  The registered number 1s 05422927 The Company also traded as The Baltimore Group

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Unit 15 Upminster Trading Park, Warley Street,
Upminster, Essex RM14 3PJ, the landlord of the premises Is Grenfelt Capital Ltd, the sole shareholder
The Company also operates from leasehold premises at Umit 14, Basepoint Business Centre,
Waterberry Drive, Waterlooville, Hampshire PO7 7TH

The Company's officers are
Name Role Date Appointed
Cans Brook Limited Secretary 1 February 2011
Fiona Denman Director 22 March 2011

The Company's accounts as at 31 July 2014 show share capital of £50,007, however, the most recent
annual return shows the authonised and 1ssued share capital 1s 25,007 ordinary shares of £1 each The
sole shareholder 1s Grenfell Capital Ltd, a company owned by Fiona and Kevin Denman

According to Companies House, no charges are registered against the Company

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

Joint Admirustrators’ Report
8 September 2015




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

31

32

33

34

33

36

37

38

39

310

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was Incorporated on 13 Apnl 2005 and commenced to trade shortly after The sole
director of the Company 1s Fiona Denman (“Mrs Denman’)

The Company's main activity 1s multi-discipline faciliies management and property services across the
UK The Company frades within a group of companies owned by Grenfell Capital known as ‘Baltimore

Group' (‘the Group™ The Group offers a range of services to its clients from secunty and cleaning to
building maintenance and IT support

The Company was Incorporated to provide its customers with the opportunity to outsource some or all
of therr business support services, leaving them to concentrate on their core business activity and
improving therr efficiency

The Company traded profitably over a number of years, building up reserves of £147,780 as at 31 July

2014 and strengthening relationships with large property agents The Group was also accredited by a
number of recognised bodies, Including CIS, BIFM and ECA

The Company's main client was Montague Evans ("ME”), a large property agency based in London with
offices across the UK In the year ending 31 July 2014, ME contributed almost 70% of the Company’s
turnover of £1,528,054

in March 2014, the director advises that the Company had a dispute with ME regarding some of its
larger contracts which led to ME ceasing to trade with Baltmore and allegedly refusing to pay its
outstanding debt of £224,054 The director of the Company instructed Birkett Long LLP (*BL"), solicitors,
to commence legal proceedings against ME and its client, Liverpool Victonia This possibie bad debt,
together with the loss of its main client, caused the Company to suffer a severe working capital
shortage Additional financial support totaliing circa £170,000 was prowided by the Group

The Company was forced to concentrate its efforts on gaining new chents In the penod from 1 August
2014 to 30 June 2015, the Company managed to achieve turnover of £729,587, however the Company
accrued significant tax arrears dunng this period leading to a loss of £201,084

The Company began to receive significant pressure from HM Revenue & Customs and other trade
creditors  The director, Mrs Denman, continued to attempt to pursue the Company’s debtors through
legal action so that a significant realisation could be made which would have eased the cash flow
pressure However this was not forthcoming in the required time  Attempts were also made to agree
formal time to pay agreements with the major creditors but this not successful No further funding was
avallable from the Group or any third parties In light of the Company's worsening financial position, the
director sought to minimise the losses being incurred and the Company ceased to trade on 30 June
2015 The director advises that one of the companies within the Group, Baltmore FM Limited (*BFM” or
Baltimore FM") transferred £56,500 to the Company fo fund an appropnate cessation of trade it s
understood that certain assets of the Company were also sold to BFM as consideration for this
payment

The Company continued 1its lega! action against ME with the trial due to commence on 4 November
2015 On the recommendation of BL, the Company approached ME to arrange for a mediation meeting
on 22 July 2015 in order to agree a settlement in respect of the outstanding alleged debt of £224,054

Once the Company had ceased to trade on 30 June 2015, the director immed ately sought advice from
Leonard Curtts on the Company's financial position and options Leonard Curtis advised the director
that the Company was insolvent and the immediate steps should be taken to projected the remaming
assets of the Company

Joint Admsnistrators’ Report
8 Seplember 2015




Baitimore Ltd — In Admunistration

3N

312

313

314

315

41

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators (“NOY") was given by Mrs Denman on 30 June 2015 and
filed in the High Court of Justice on the same day The director sought the advice of BL In relation to the
on-going legal action and the likely affect that Admimistration would have on the on-going claim and the
scheduled mediation BL advised that Admimistration was likely to negatively affect the result of the on-
going htigation

In light of the advice given by BL, a second NOI was given by Mrs Denman on 13 July 2015 and filed at
the High Court of Justice the next day Shortly after filing the second NO, the solicitors acting on behalf
of ME, contacted BL n order to request that the mediation take place on 30 July 2015, just after the

second NOI was due to expire Legal advice was sought from Jeffrey Green Russell Solicitors (*JGR’)
on the filng of another NOI

As the Company had ceased to trade and no further hiabiliies were being ncurred with its creditors, and
to ensure that the realisations from the on-going legal action were maximised, the director filed a third
NOI in the High Court of Justice on 28 July 2015 to ensure that the Company continued to be protected
by the moratonum until the mediation meeting had been held This strategy was discussed with HM
Revenue & Customs, the major creditor, who did not raise any objections

At the mediation meeting on 30 July 2015, the Company settled its clam aganst ME for a sum of
£170,000 which was payable within 21 days of the meeting Notice of Appointment of Administrators
was given by Mrs Denman on 31 July 2015 and filed in the High Court of Justice on the same day

N A Bennett Is icensed n the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and | am licensed in the
UK by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The financial results for the Company are detailed below

Draft Unaudited Signed
Management Accounts Accounts
Accounts Year ended Year ended
Pericd ended 31 July 2014 31 July 2013
30 June 2015
£ £ £
Turnover 760,293 1,528,054 2,154,840
Gross Profit 571,003 1,105,204 1,471,199
Gross Profit % 75 723 683
Administrative expenses {765,897) {1,011,115) {687,843)
Operating Profit/(Loss) (194 ,895) 94,089 883,356
Exceptional ltems - (12,879) {1,418)
Interest and charges {6,190} (646) 45810
Profit/(Loss) hefore tax (201,084) 80,564 927,748
Taxation - - {191,965)
Profit for the year {201,084) 80,564 735,783
Dwidends - 156,318 683,335
Retained profit {201,084) 147,780 223534

Joint Administrators' Report
9 September 2015




Baltimore Ltd — In Admimistration

42

43

The balance sheets as at 30 June 2015, 31 July 2014 and 2013 are detalled below

Draft Management  Unaudited Signed
Accounts Accounts Accounts
Period ended Year ended Year ended
30 June 2015 31 July 2014 31 July 2013
£ £ £

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 280,120 306,176 241,385
Investments 79,964 74,282 57,727

360,084 380,458 299,112
Current Assets
Debtars 472,051 632,345 528,237
Cash at bank and in hand {17,352 (21,056) 74,435
Investments held as current assets - 150 150
CIS Control 6,574 - -
Client Retention 2,844 -
Employee Loan Accounts 1,860 - -
Prepayments 31,296 - -
Rent Deposits 1,898 - -

499,171 611,439 602,822
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year {826,769) {772,7G6) (606,989)
Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) (327,588} (161,267) (4,167}
Creditors Amounts falling due afier more than (45,687) - -
year

{373,285) {(161,267) {4,167)
Total Assets Less Current Liabiities (13,202) 197,787 273,541
Represented by
Called up share capital 50,007 50,007 50,007
Retained Earnings 147,780 223534 171,086
Dividends (9,805) (156,318) (683,335)
Profit/(Loss) in the Year (201,084) 80,564 735,783
Shareholders’ Funds (13,202) 197,787 273,541

It should be noted that we are advised that the management accounts for the penod to 30 June 2015
summansed above are draft only and require a significant amount of reconciliation before they can be

relied upon

Statement of Affars

The director 1s required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 31 July 2015 Although the document has
not yet been received, we understand that it 1s in the course of preparation and will be submitted to us
shortly In the meantime, an estimate of the position as at the date of our appointment 1s enclosed at
Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of therr debts,

including any secunty held

Joint Administrators' Report
9 September 2015




Baltimore Ltd - in Administration

44

45

46

47

43

49

410

411

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Assets
The proposed Joint Administrators instructed independent professional valuation agents, AgentCite

Limited {"AgentCite”}, on 8 July 2015 to provide a valuation report on the Company assets including
any which may have been fransferred within the Group

The pre-appointment sale of any assets of the Company 1s currently being investigated To assist with
the investigation, we have instructed the Company’s accountants, Caris Brook Limited, to prepare up to
date management accounts as at 30 June 2015, the date on which the Company ceased to trade, and
31 July 2015 The result of these investigations will be reported to creditors n further reports Listed
below I1s a summary of the assets that were allegedly transferred to BFM

Chattel Assets sold Pre-Appointment

The Company's assets consisted of a small amount of computer equipment and office furmiture, plant
and machinery and tocls, stock and vehicles We are advised that all these assets were included in the
sale

Computer Equipment and Office Furniture

The Company’s computer equipment and office fumiture consisted of desktop computers, IPads and a
server room, together with standard office furniture for its premises 1IN Upminster and Waterlooville

Planf and Machinery and Tools

The Company’s plant and machinery consisted mainly of power tools, cleaning equipment and iadders

Stock

The Company's stock consisted mainly of automated hght fittings which had been purchased for a
specific property and which were subsequently not required

Vehicles

The Company operated 4 leased vehicles and 6 owned vehicles including 2 cars and 4 vans AgentCite
have confirmed that the leased vehicles heid no equity The vehicles which were owned by the
Company were sold to BFM prior teo the Joint Administrators’ appointment

AgentCite provided the following values for the Company's chattel assets isted above on 28 July 2015,

Unencumbered Assets Willing Buyer (£) Forced Sale {£)

Office Equipment and Furmiture 10,095 3,370
Plant and Machinery and Tooling 1,000 200
Stock 4,000 1,600
Vehicles 27,005 -
Total 42,100 5,170

Joint Administrators’ Report
9 Septemoer 2015




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

412

413

414

415

416

417

418

Other Assets exciuded from any Pre-Appointment Sale

Trade Debtors

The debts owing to the Company were not part of the alleged transfer of assets within the Group At the
date of Administration, the Company's gross sales ledger was £472,051 The Company had previously
mnstructed BL to take actton against the largest remaining debtors, and the Jont Administrators have
subsequently instructed BL to continue this action The other debtors will be pursued by the Joint
Administrators in the appropriate manner

investments

According to the Company's last set of filed accounts, the Company had a 100% shareholding 1n three
subsidiaries, Baltimore Parking Solutions Limited, Baltimore Maintenance Limited and Baltimore
Telecomm Limited The Company also had unlisted investments As per Compantes House, the
Company no longer has a shareholding in Baltimore Parking Solutions Limited, Baltimore Maintenance
Limited and Baltimore Telecomm Limited These share transfers and investments will be reviewed
during the Administration

Goodwill, Deposits, Loan Account and Prepayments

AgentCite have also advised that the remaining goodwill and Intellectual property may have some
realisable value This will be marketed appropnately A full reconciiaton of the depost, loan and
prepayment accounts Is also being undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to identify any
further recovenes that may be available to the Company

Secured Creditor
There are no secured creditors

Preferential Claims

As mentioned in paragraph 3 8, the Company ceased to trade on 30 June 2015 We understand that
certain assets, together with all the staff were transferred to Baltmore FM Therefore no preferential
creditors are expected

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors

As the Company has no unsatisfied charges that fall into this category, there will be no requirement to
set aside a prescnbed part of net property

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liquidator in due course, should liquidation be the appropnate exit route from Administration Claims
totalling £18,152 have been received in the Adminisiration to date Based on present information, 1t 1
anticipated that there 15 Iikely to be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the Company’s unsecured
creditors, however, the quantum Is uncertain as this 1s dependant on the level of claims received and
the costs of the Administration and subsequent hquidation

Joint Adrminssirators’ Report
9 September 2015




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

419

51

52

53

54

55

61

62

63

Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the period of Administration to date 1s attached at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

As previously mentioned, AgentCite were instructed by the Joint Administrators to provide a vaiuation of
the Company's chattel assets that had been transferred to Baltimore FM

BL were mnstructed to continue with the on-going claims aganst the Company's largest debtors as
mentioned In paragraph 4 12 as well as the mediaton matters The settlement monies totalling
£170,000 have been received Further updates on the other debts that BL are dealing with will be
provided in subsequent reports As shown in the receipts and payments account, a payment has been
made to BL for their time costs in dealing with these matters

Jeffrey Green Russell Limited (“JGR), solicitors, were nstructed to prepare the appointment
documentation and to adwvise on all legal matters during the Administration, with the exception of the
on-going legal claims being dealt with by BL

Cans Brook Limited, have been nstructed by the Jomt Admmistraters to prepare up to date
management accounts and to assist with investigating the sale and transfer of assets of the Company
to Baltmore FM pnor to the Administration

investigations

Our nvestgations into the affarrs of the Company and the events leading up to our appointment are stil
at an early stage and we will report our conclusions to the appropnate bodies in due course In the
meantime, if creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which they feel should
be brought to our attention, any concems regarding the way in which the Company's business has been
conducted or information on potential recoveries for the Administration, they should provide full details
to us 1n writing

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

(a Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {if this cannot be achieved)

(b} Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

Company were wound up {without first being in adminstration), or (if {a) and {b) cannot be
achieved)

(©) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
crediiors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whoie and,
where the objective of the Administration (s to realise property In order to make a distnbution to secured

or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

It will not be possible to achieve objective (a) as the Company had ceased trading on 30 June 2015 and
its bustness and assets were sold prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Jont Administrators’ Report
g September 2015




Baltimore Ltd — In Adrministration

64

65

66

71

72

73

74

81

82

g1

92

It 1s antcipated that objective (b) 1s likely to be achieved as, based on the information currently
available, sufficient realisations will be made from the on-going legal actions to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors Should the Company have been placed into liqudation, it 15 unlikely
that the Company would have been successful at the mediation with ME mentioned in paragraph 3 14
and the ather on-going legal claims

Objective (c) will not be achigvable as there are no secured or preferential creditors

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Proposals In Appendix A will be considered as a single resolution at the initial creditors’ meeting to
be held on 25 September 2015 Formal notice of the meeting 1s attached at Appendix G

On completion of the Administration, the Proposals provide for us to place the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") and appoint myself and N A Bennett as Jont Liguidators  Creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of the
Proposals and before they are approved

Alternatively, If no funds are available to unsecured creditors or are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Administration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution

Once approved, the affars of the Company will be managed n accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
begmning with the date on which 1t takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the period of the Administration term of office for a specified penod not
exceeding one year If this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of the creditors

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

= Fees charged and
= Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an wsolvency practitioner before the
Company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so “Unpaid pre-administration costs™ are
pre-admintstration costs which had not been paid when the Company entered Adminstration

Prior to our appointment, the director of the Company met with Leonard Curtis to discuss the
Company's financial posthon Leonard Curtis were instructed on 30 June 2015 and matters dealt with
included discussions regarding the transfer of the business and assets, the on-going legal action and

mediation meeting with ME and adwising the director on her duties prior to the appointment of Joint
Administrators

Joint Administrators’ Report
g September 2015



Baltimore Ltd — In Administration

93 On 27 July 2015, JGR were mstructed to advise on, and prepare the documentation for, the Joint
Administrators’ appointment and any legal 1ssues generally t was agreed their fees would be paid on a

time cost basis

94 On 8 July 2015, AgentCite were instructed to provide a vaiuation of the chattel assets that had all been
transferred to Baltimore FM prior to the Administration 1t was agreed their fees would be paid on a ime

cost basis

g5 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod pnor to
their appointment are summansed below

Total Amount Identity of Amount
Charged by Services provided charged pad person making unpaid
O | O £ £ 1 _ payment i _ £
Leonard Curtis [} Meeting with the 22,848 NIl 22,848
Company and director,
assessng that
Adnmunistration  was  the
appropnate route,
nstruciing  agents and
solictors regardng the
'| pre-appontment  transfer
-1 of the Company's assets
i and on-going legai claims
AgentCite Limited i} Valuabon ~ of  the 6,850 ! Nil 8,850
1| Company's  transferred
Il chatte! assets |
Jeffrey Green || Preparaton  of  the 675 Nil 675 ,
Russell Limited 1 Administration
1j_documentation

96 Enclosed at Appendix D 1s an analysts of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs The analysis
shows that total pre-appointment time costs of £22,846 have been incurred which represents 64 4
hours at a rate of £354 75 per hour

97 In the period pnor to our appointment we also incurred disbursements in relation to vanous matters

These are summansed below

Type £
Court filng fees 150 00
Travel expenses 3789
Sundry expenses 500
Totai 192 89

98 The determination of whether and fo what extent unpaid pre-administration costs (as set out above) are
approved for payment as an expense of the Admtnistration s subject to approval which 1s separate to
the approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals This approval 1s reguired to be given by creditors or
a creditors' committee if one 1s estabiished In the event that a creditors’ committee 15 not established,
Appendix | contains a resolution that such approval 1s given

Jont Administrators’ Report

9 September 2015




Baltimore Ltd — In Administration

10

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

1

111

112

13

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The basis of our remuneration may be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property with which we
have to deal, as a set amount or by reference o the ttme spent In this case we are requesting creditors
to agree to fix our remuneration by reference to the time spent

Enclosed at Appendix E 1s a summary of our time costs to 7 September 2015 The summary shows that
time costs of £16,114 have been incurred which represent 50 1 at an average hourly rate of £321 64
Detalls of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix F Further guidance
may be found In “Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This 1s available from our office free of charge on
request or may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co ukiresources/creditorsguides

We also require approval of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an
element of allocated costs or payments to outside parties in which we or our company have an interest
These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of their recharge 1s also attached at Appendix F
Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a pariicular case 1s recoverable without approval
and 1s referred to as “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse items
such as identfiable telephone calls, postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly rembursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to
the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and storage

Appendix | contains resolutions dealing with the agreement of both of these matters in the event that a
creditors’ committee 1s not established

On this assignment we have used the following professional advisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
AgentCite bimited Asset Valuation Time Caosts
Jeffrey Green Russell Limited Legal Advice Time Cosls
Birkett Long LLP Legal Advice Time Costs
Cans Brook Limited Accouniing Services | Time Costs

Details of our company's policy regarding the choice of professionals, including subcontractors, and the
basis for their fees are included in Appendix F

If the Company moves from Administration to CVL, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements will be payable on the same basis as fixed in the Administration

ANTICIPATED CUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

We think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of the Company although any return is
dependent upon the level of asset realisations and the discharge of the costs of Administration and
subsequent hiquidation

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to, it 1s anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into CVL

in the event that no funds are available to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of the prescnbed
part, or are distnbuted dunng the course of the Administration, we will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies in order to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution Funds available to
unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed parf with be distnbuted dunng the Administration

Joint Admunistrators’ Report
9 September 2015




Battimore Ltd — In Administration

114

113

12

121
122

123

124

125

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and our
appointment will automatically cease

It 15 also necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liabiiity in
respect of any action of ours dunng the Administration and, in the event that a creditors’ committee 1s
not established, Appendix J contains a resolution that we be discharged from hiability ymmediately upon
our appointment ceasing to have effect

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
It 1s important that you give careful attention {o this report and its Appendices

If you wish to vote on the proposals and other resolutions, it 1s important that you give careful attention
to the proxy form and other enclosures attached to this report

Please ensure that you complete the proxy form and lodge it at our office, together with a statement of
your claim less any payments that have been made after the date of Administration in respect of
your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, in good time for the meeting but no later than
12 00 noon on 24 September 2015

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the meeting

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact our office, in writing
Electrome communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
BALTIMORELTD

Y

A D CADWALLADER
Joint Administrator

Licensed m the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal

abiity

Joint Administrators' Report
8 September 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Adminustration

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
It 1s proposed that
1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration
2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the

Adminstration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation 1t 1s further proposed that A D Cadwallader and N A Bennett be appointed Joint
Liguidators of the Company Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the
lquidator 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding the office
In question Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

3 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice
with the Regsstrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

4 In the event that options 2 and 3 are not appropniate, the Joint Administrators take whatever action(s)
they deem appropriate to end of the Administration

Joint Administrators' Repori
9 September 2015




Balttmore Ltd - In Adrmunistration

APPENDIXB

Estimated Financial Position as at 31 July 2015

Joint Adminustrators’ Report
9 September 2015




Baltimore Ltd

Estimated Financial Position as at 31 July 2015

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

None

Assets sub)ect to floating charge

None

Uncharged Assets

Goadwill and infeflectual Property

Debtors

Balance from pre-appaintment sale of chattel assets
Investments

Prepayments

Rent Deposits

Loan Accounts

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Value Estmated to Realse
£ £
Uncertainj Uncertain
472,051 356,000
- UncertamJ
79,963 Uncertain
31,296 Uncertain
1,808 Uncertain
113,928 Uncertain[
699,136 356,000}




Baltimore Ltd

Estimated Financial Position as at 31 July 2015

(contld)

Estimated total assets available for preferentia! creditors (carned from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors - Employee Wages and Holiday Pay {estimate)

Estimated surplus/(deficiency} as regards preferentat creditors

Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
N/A

Estimated surplus/{shertfall) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (b/idown)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)

Trade Creditors (per attached schedule)
Balimmore FM Limited

HM Revenue & Customs - CT
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
{Floating Charge Shartfall)

Estimated tota! deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Share Premium Account
Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Estimated to Realise

£ £

356,000

356,000

356,000

356,000

356,000
145,464
79,599
193,693
162,721
136,842

718,320

(362,320)

3 (362,320)
50,007

- 50,007

£ (412,327)




Ajunaag jo uan

101tpars Aq pay
anjep funzes aleq  Lunodag jo siejRq

0¥ £E6'S
£l 6E

08 89§
00 0st
0005}
¥Z 801
00 05€'t
00 06

66 101
Shlt
Q0 Q02
60 468
927167
00 240'¢
0080
00 0¢t
00 b9z
Qo ve
00824t
094291
00 00024
06 6/8'Z¢
08 /9692
09 L45'S
00008
154578
09 L£2
b9 Sgp
69 089
0t 096'G1
£6 981
896.1'L
N1
00084
00000'¢
WrLe

unoury

ZX0040
Mg zevd

NAG LISS

AV SIND

XX9GINN SuRLHON
148 Z2ve [LLETY
dAL EOH playsIappny
Ddt Vedl ¥oung
drs £0d NoWSog
93z 4L

Orieen amysayy
Koung uophos)
[IAD3 B SSSLISNG BUCISPUNOH
450 64d podignes
daL N¥J3

axXy 042 UopoID
Ydb 9N ujeaun
Qas £edd LUE|D PIN
ABR 915 peayuapiepy
dX1 IN

MH0 ZINL gy
vy 815N anysweyBbuiyong
586 60d JuBARH
AAG ELY ¥ass3
dt Ny 1psunndny
YV pdl anysdoiys
%0553 IO
ase ¥ZHa Suey
NN SV anysplojuay
NHE £840 Apydsaen
Ny W03

Hd0 502 x8$53
181 86HA

xass3 poomjualg
010258

Sf WD X3563
YHE GEND X3553
ors £10d anysdwey
Xvi 194 Buipeay
DAF 6130 sy

P aiownieg

yied aimuap Buuanay
anuaay peapy

BUEAND

uoysIny)

PEOY YUOoMIY
piojRL

188G SS0ID 11}

fep Aapng

anuany peap

8205 1. |

uopuo

‘Yeg ssauisng ssaibory
weyayh] yuon

I Buusy

PEcY W0y &
uopuo

PEOY [IH HEYD

peoy anpey

602 ¥08 0d

weywey

|eang Aspep

KaweQ

Wi SSAUISOE PIOPIIIAM
poombBung

U JNOGUEYPIOD O
8je157 [ELISNpY| ApumBAuDd
uopuo

peoy uoplew

wewnq

peoy aaetbu|

|oisug

projswiayd

MOUEH

BRI

ezeld xady

Buie 153pA [iH sbury

uned MOIEMS €

85n0j, apes ]

peoy faH maN

peOY UoHEg

9)E1ST PU| SSOIMEYS £ ¢ ApNg
G2Z x08 Od

'asnoH 33wWo? 100y puz
asnop Modiry

85N0H apel]

AGWIOSsUN( 3N

1908 weia Buy g3
‘ehen

R 8N Lbi

1aa10g abpug 72

BSNOH EBuNuUag

1sagg saddn 722

85NOH XINOMI

ey ay),

sajey $58UISNG

pecy uoswe g} § 'z iun
wied Suiper) ssisuwdn 61 wun
|eang 261089 2
saysybury 8yL 9-€ 1un
ajejs3 Buipe) ) weansyw £ 1N
1R

Aep usMQ paUIY IS
18aRg uyer 1S 29

ofio4 ayl

a1UsY) B0UBpUOdsIN0D
JBH umo

peoy Jpads §1-CL

18815 G627 suQ Jaguiny
Z+a0L %08 Od

arenbg 841 V71

@ 2018 10014 Yy

m3Ip Jamo] ||

- BS2IpPPY

P {1N) oiap

AN epelt

[80H 2SNAH J109 PIO 844

|etoH &#bueig) sy

Buwies] alH oMoy W30S

N 2IH g

il paus

00 SYUBYS BYL V/L 91N 3THS
XMAIIG

P17 pAO AoY

Jepuisuaqnay

pi uawabeuspy apoiysp, ssa1Boid
Aleasy |ned

P17 1exbig uaisip sUQ

ISh

1ouno?) wojbns|

f17 WODIR | XWON)

vQ34dl

faunon ybnolog WeABH

P Buyeoy ciquien

P17 Ausdoid [B10JauiLo? [elIda) [jBJusls)
P SHIOMPUNOID N O

M [Euawuonaug uaaibian]
PRI} 3NMAIRS UDNEWI00D)
SEOLAAS (BIUBLILCIAUT JIUMINYD
[N ETEVRET o)

HINQ ¥/L M1 uswknuagy Adoued
§$a30y Uucuue?)

18

|Bunon yiroiog peomLlg

aly uopuesg

d11 Buo navg

13)p uenbuy

JUBUNLIEY 0108y

91d Yueq 2I10UUBpY

1ay

510)|pal) paIndasun

|uBLUjR| ) 10 JONPALY JO ALEN




Aunsag jo
anfe

Loy
aLoN
BUON
BUON

usnib loypais Aq piay
Aunoas seg  Aunoeg Jo sieleq

0661E'8LL

£2658°245

Ve ZYR'atL
9z 124291
b EBY'CEI
06 865'6/

L yav'Shi

junolry

48y ZINE

aov BWO

Buiops
avs 049
abpughay

1¥64X8
peoy uojbuweg
mobiselsy
peCy J915aUdI0D

P 2t0wneg

UM [2RUBT 1WA

asnoy abpug uejbulung
L6657 %08 Od

84us) sjiEiusg bl

$103|pRID [B10)

510)IpaID PAINIASUN YT [BIOL

19)oRueY 1WA (LA Swoisn? g anuaasy WH

AQUBA|OSU| B JUSWIBNI0LT (3Avd) swoisng g anudnsy WH
5201A195 XB uonesedion {).0) swoisn) g enusAsy WH
PRI HOWIG SURD O paMLI W4 l0wneq

$10)PaJ PaINaasUn 18YIQ

2J0}(pal) paInaasup 8j0 L

- §501PPY JUEWIE[Y 10 10)1PBIT) JO BUWEN



100's2 H0'sg
saieys | 3 euipigy 100'67 100'SZ 0O¥ B0 '¥assT 'uoplen ‘alua) sejueg ‘vl papwIy [erde) [Iajuais)
Pl
Play S3IEYS jO S|IENaG anjep [euiwoN | saieys jo oN {apodysod yym) ssa1ppy JOp|OYaIBYS 4O BIIEN

siaployaseys Luedwos
P17 alowijeg




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX C
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
from 31 July 2015 to 9 September 2015
Estimated Fixed Floating Total
Financial Position
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Debtors 356,000 - 170,000 00 170,000 00
356,000 - 170,000 00 170,000 00
PAYMENTS
Solicitors' Fees and Expenses - 24 465 52 24 465 52
- 24,465 52 24,485 52
BALANCE IN HAND - 145,534 48 145,534 48

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
9 September 2015




APPENDIX D

£0 86¢
b6 £2C
0g G8¢
9 68¢

3
ajey Aunoy
abesony

GL¥se

00 06t tooie 00 0c2 00 0t 00Oty 00 oSy

0099822 %9

000oes 9 0oolz 0l 0oo0s 22 000¥28'8 0L 000ty O 000512y 0L2

009c9'c  ZZL
00 168  ISE
008170 GIE
0028Lc 95

3
1509 sju

(el

n

00619 & gooic Ol pose el - - - - 006267 SS
00o0zL 8 - - 006 ¢ 00 ¥06'¢ 22} ezl ¢ 0069 G
00geL 6 - : o Lgk £ 00 v06'e 224 0048z 1 00069'2 0.1
: - - : - . 00ges 92 - : 000S€'s 0O
3 3 3 3 3 3
1503 SjHUn SO spup 3S03  spun 1509 suun 3509 shup 1509 suun
fICJRAISIUIIWIPY ¢ JOJBNSIIWPY 7 J0JBSSIIWPY Z Jabeuep JoBeue Jouag Joyai1g

S1500 Jawjuioddy-ai4 Si0lRASIIWRPY JUiOr Jo AewwWng
uoljensIuILpY U| - p1] 3fowiyjeq

sajnuiw g aie sun v

(3) 2jey Aunoy abesaay

[eiol

SANSSH paje|al Une)
SjusIN20p jo uoneredald
uonenjeaa asodind g Abajeng
JUBLUISSasSY [BIOUBL




APPENDIX E

GE obe
000t
98242
£6 12t
58 €0k
8¢ /8¢
00 02e
1N

3
aey Ajnoy
sbejaay

f—_— ——

¥9 12¢€ 0601 00 0£C Qo oze 00 05t
00 7119l 10§ 00y 4 0098}y Z8l 00 958°5 £8l 00 0£0'9 FEl
00 €952 174 - - - - 00888't 69 00 5.9 1
00 69 £ - - 00 69 € - - . -
00 104T il - - 0092¥'1 29 - - 00529 Gl
0068’} 15 002y Z 00 %Ly 8l 00 0L A 005.9 Gl
00 085' A - - Q0ELL (3% 00261 9 006.9 Gl
00 188"y 9Z! - - 00 €2 } 00888'L 6% 00062 99
00 88¢ 6 - - - - 00 882 ] - -
00 /64T g0l - - 00 Y5} 49 00 968 82 00 09€ 8
3 3 3 3 3
1500 spun 1500 spun 1509 suun 1500 siun 1500 spun
(g0 L £ 10jelisIuILpY 7 1ojens|uwpy z labeuep 1030841
610z Joquiadag £ 01 510z AINM 1§ Woup 51500 SLI) SIOJRASIUIWIPY UI0r jo Aewiung

UOIBISILIWPY U - P} alowinjeq

sajnuIwW § 3Je spun ||

(3) ey Anoy abesary

[Biol

JusLjuioddy

uonebnsenu|

Buoday 1011pain uawiutoddy 1s0d
LONBSILILPY [BI8UI5)

saljigen

sjossy

aouBINSy|

malinay g Aojniels




Baltimore Ltd — In Administration

APPENDIX F
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The faliowing Information relating to the policy of Lecnard Curtis 1s considered 1o be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff
We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvernent from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despalching, is not charged
Where i has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfor preferential creditors, a crediiors’ committee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration wil} be calculated by reference 1o the time properiy given by the office holders and therr staff in attending fo
matters ansng 1n the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given
below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that their remuneration on such ime shali be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The follewing hourly charge oul rates apply 1o all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 385 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Adminustrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187

Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office
holders or therr staff will be provided @ any reporl which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professionat advisor(s) used will be given  reparis to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basss, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional adwisors Is based around a number of faclors ncluding, but not restncted to, their expertse m a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expendiure direclly referable both to the appointment in
gueslion and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff

B)  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are direcily referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment 1o an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following ems of
expendiiure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in kne with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thersof
Storage of office files (6 years) £88 73 per box

Room hire £100

Business mileage 45p per mile

Joint Admirustrators’ Report
9 September 2015




Rule235

{a) Insert fuk name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert detauls of place of
meeting

(d) Insert date and time of

meeting

* Delete as appiicable

* Delele as applicable

APPENDIX G

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company

Company number

| BALTIMORELTD 05422927
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 5083 of 2015

[full name of court}

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) A D Cadwallader & N A Bennett of Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) BALTIMORE LTD,

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

Is to be held at (c) One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

on{d) 25 September 2015 at 12 00 noon

The meeting 1s
an inifial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 (“the Schedule™),

i nvite you to attend the above meeting The resolutions to be taken at the meeting include resolutions speafying the
bases upon which the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to be calculated, a request that unpaid
pre-administration costs may be pad as an expense of the Admimstration, and specifying the date upon which the
Admirstrators are discharged from kability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

A proxy form 15 enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannot
attend and wish to be represented

In order to be enttled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must gwe to me, not later than 12 00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting (if you have not already daone so), detarls in writing of your claim

Signed %/ / / / V

A D Cadwallader - Joint Admmistrator

Dated 9 September 2015

A copy of the proposals Is attached

ADMNM2208 11-08-06



Baltimore ttd — In Administration

(2)

APPENDIX H
EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

RULE 2.38(1)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors 1 administration proceedings a person Is entitled to vote
only if -

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of the debt which

)] he claims to be due to m from the company, or

(in in relaton to a member State liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors in
proceedings In relation to which he holds office,

{b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following prowvisions of this Rule, and
(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf

Detarls of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of rules 2 40 to 2 42 (secured creditors,
holders of negotiable Instruments, retention of ttle creditors and hire-purchase, conditional sale and
chattel leasing agreements)

RULE 2.43 (1) & (2)

Subject to paragraph (2), at a creditors’ meeting in administration proceedings, a resolution 1s passed
when a majonty (in value) of those present and voting, in person or by proxy, have voted in favour of it

Any resolution 15 mvalid if those voting against it include more than half in value of the creditors to
whom notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the chaiman’s belef, persons
connected with the company

Joint Admmistrators” Report
9 September 2015




Rule 8 1

Insert the name of the company

Notes to help the completion of
the form

Please give full name and address
for communication

Please insert name of person (who
must be 18 or over ) oz the
"chairman of the meeting” (see note
below) If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders in the
crreumstances that your first choice
1s unable to attend please state the
name(s) of the altematives as well

Please delete words 1n brackets if
the proxy-holder 1s only to vote as
directed 1e he has no discretion

* Please detete as appropnate

Thus form must be signed

Only to be completed If the credior
has not signed n person

ADMMPXY ~ 13-08-12

APPENDIX |

FORM 8 2
Insolvency Act 1886

PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)

IN THE MATTER OF BALTIMORE LTD
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor
Address

Name of Proxy—holder
1

2

| appoint the above person to be myfihe credilor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 25
September 2015 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder s to propose or vole as instructed
below [and In respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1$ given, may vote or abstain at hisher
discretion]

Voting mstructions for resoiutions
1 For the acceptance/rejection™ of the Adminisirators' proposalsirevised proposais™® as circulated

2 For the appantment of of
as a member of the crediiors’ committee

(if no creditors' committee 1s appointed the following 4 resolutions are 1o be considered by the general body of
creditors)

3 That the basts of the Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Adminisirators and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration and that they be authonsed
to draw fees on account of ime costs incurred, as and when funds permit

For I Against

4 That unpad pre-administration costs and disbursements as set out in the Joint Administrators’ report dated
9 September 2015 be pard as an expense of the Administration

For [ Aganst

§ That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference

to the rates set out in therr report dated and that they be authonsed to be reimbursed such disbursements as
and when funds permit

For/Agamst
§ That the Jont Administrators be discharged from liability In respect of any action(s) of thers as
Admimistrators pursuant to the prowisions of paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1585,
immediately upon their appotniment ceasing io have effect

For/ Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authornity for signature

SBALO6MKE




